which have been specified to have a designated date upon which the bids shall be opened. The Director 
shall be responsible for ensuring submitted bids, whether written, faxed, or emailed, are retained in 
accordance with policy  

The Co-op will not solicit bids or otherwise contract for a sum greater than twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) with vendors that are on the “excluded parties list” if the contract is to be paid from federal 
grant funds.5 

All purchases for a Federal program with an estimated purchase price between ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) and twenty-one thousand six hundred four dollars ($21,604) and all purchases of commodities 
with an estimated purchase price that equals or exceeds twenty-one thousand six hundred four dollars 
($21,604) shall be procured by soliciting bids.6 Specifications shall be devised for all commodities to be 
bid that are specific enough to ensure uniformity of the bid and yet not so restrictive that it would prevent 
competitive bidding. The bid specifications shall not include the name or identity of any specific vendor.